
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

$1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 
 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

ontract does not exceed $100,000 

Contract exceeds $100,000 – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

Sheriff's Office Field Services Division
Village of Black Earth & Mazomanie 8460

Contract authorization in order to combine the Village of
Black Earth and Mazomanie police service into one contract,
currently each Village has its own police service contract.

12/1/2024 - until terminated by both parties

$507,500 combined annual revenue

■

Lillian Radivojevich
(608) 284-4801

Radivojevich@danesheriff.com

Pete Patten

Craig Abeggten
beclerk@blackearthwisconsin.com

(608) 767-2563

■

SHRFFLD 80581 507,500.00

■

■ 2024

■

Res 265
significant

15668

12/16/24

Nygaard,
Christopher

Digitally signed by Nygaard, 
Christopher
Date: 2024.12.16 10:53:01 -06'00'

265



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 1:12 PM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Patten (Purchasing), Peter; Gault, David; Cotillier, Joshua
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15668
Attachments: 15668.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response
Hicklin, Charles Read: 1/3/2025 1:30 PM Approve: 1/3/2025 1:30 PM
Patten (Purchasing), Peter Approve: 1/3/2025 2:20 PM
Gault, David Read: 1/3/2025 1:37 PM Approve: 1/3/2025 1:39 PM
Cotillier, Joshua Approve: 1/6/2025 8:32 AM
Stavn, Stephanie Read: 1/3/2025 1:48 PM
Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.     
 
Contract #15668 
Department:  Sheriff  
Vendor:  Villages of Black Earth & Mazomanie 
Contract Description:   Contract to combine the Village of Black Earth & Mazomanie police service into one contract (Res 
265) 
Contract Term:    12/1/24 ‐  until terminated by both parties 
Contract Amount:  $507,500 combined annual revenue 
 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.   

 

 

 
 



2024 RES-265 1 
 2 

AUTHORIZING MODIFICATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE CONTRACTS 3 
WITH THE VILLAGES OF BLACK EARTH AND MAZOMANIE  4 

 5 
 The Dane County Sheriff’s Office contracts with the Villages of Black Earth and 6 
Mazomanie to provide law enforcement service, both Villages request modifications to 7 
their existing law enforcement service contracts in order to enter into one combined 8 
service contract for law enforcement service above the basic level of law enforcement 9 
service otherwise provided to the Villages. 10 
 11 

Currently, the Villages of Black Earth and Mazomanie each have two (2) certified 12 
sworn law enforcement officers (total of 4 FTE’s) to perform such law enforcement 13 
duties.  The new combined contract shall have a total of three (3) certified sworn law 14 
enforcement officers (total of 3 FTE’s) to perform such law enforcement duties.  One 15 
position shall remain unfilled contingent upon the mutual agreement by both the Village 16 
of Black Earth and Mazomanie to fill the position.          17 
 18 

The decrease in revenue of $117,300 as a result of this contract modification was 19 
approved in the 2025 Adopted Budget as follows: 20 

 SHRFFLD 80587 Village of Mazomanie budget decreased $310,800 21 
from a budget of $310,800 to $0; 22 

 SHRFFLD 80581 Village of Black Earth budget increased $193,500 from 23 
$314,000 to $507,500.  The revenue from both Villages was combined 24 
into this one account line. 25 

 $310,800 + $314,000 = $624,800, original revenue budget for both 26 
SHRFFLD 80587 and 80581, less $507,500 combined revenue is 27 
$117,300, the amount of the revenue decrease as a result of contract 28 
modifications.  29 

 30 
 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Dane County Sheriff, Dane County 31 
Executive, and Dane County Clerk are authorized to execute a combined agreement for 32 
law enforcement service with the Village of Black Earth and the Village of Mazomanie 33 
with the above stated modifications. 34 



15668

265











254 

255 
256 

257 

258 

259 
260 
261 

262 
263 

264 

265 
266 

267 

268 
269 
270 
271 

272 

273 
274 
275 

276 

277 
278 

279 

280 

281 

282 

283 

284 

285 

286 

287 

288 

289 

290 

291 

292 

293 

294 

295 

296 

297 

298 

299 

300 

301 

302 

(b) In all sollcilatlons for employment placed on any party's behalf during the term of this Agreement,
the hiring party agrees to include a statement to the effect that the hiring party is an "Equal Opportunity
Employer."

Section 13. Sole Agreement, This Agreement is Intended to be an agreement solely between the 
parties hereto and for their benefit only. No part of this Agreement shall. be construed to add to, 
supplement, amend, abridge or repeal existing duties, rights, benefits or privileges of any third party or 
parties, Including but not limited to employees of any party hereto. The entire agreement of the parties is 
contained herein and this Agreement supersedes any and all oral agreements and negotiations between 
the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. 

Section 14. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement between all 
parties, 

Section 15. Non-appropriation of Funds, Suspension of Services, If during the term of this 
Agreement, the governing body of either the COUNTY or either VILLAGE shall fall to appropriate 
sufficient funds to carry out that party's obligations under this Agreement, the services provided under this 
Agreement shall be suspended upon a 10 day written notice to the other parties. This section shall not 
relieve the VILLAGES of their respective responsibility lo pay for services furnished to the VILLAGES 
prior lo the effecllve dale of suspension, Services provided under this Agreement shall be reinstated 
Immediately upon notice by either the COUNTY or the VILLAGES that funds therefor have been 
appropriated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, either directly or by their respective authorized agents, have 
caused this Agreement and Its Schedules lo be executed, as of the dates Indicated below. 

Date Signed:           12/20/2024

Date Signed: 

Dale Signed: 

BY THE SHERIFF: 

&u. �u ✓ ({)�lLUCcL(
Angle Volkm • Village Clerk/Treasurer 

Villages of Mazomanie and Black Earth- Dane County Sheriffs Office 
Page 6 of 7 Not Including Schedules/Attachments 

I 





Schedule A 2025
Villages of Black Earth & Mazomanie
Joint-Contract Policing

Average Teuscher Watkins
Deputy's hourly wage with benefits 76.46$           77.78$           73.61$              
Clerical Support  (3.7% of lowest dep) 2.72$             2.72$             2.72$               
Liability Insurance 0.99$             0.99$             0.99$               
Initial Training 0.46$             0.46$             0.46$               
Inservice Training 0.27$             0.27$             0.27$               

Deputy's hourly wage and support costs 80.90$           82.22$           78.05$              

37.5 hours/week multiplied by 52 weeks 1,950 1,950 1,950

Projected Cost 157,755.00$   160,329.00$   152,197.50$      

Sub-total Personnel costs 470,281.50$      

Vehicle Costs Squad # 85 (VBquad # 88 (VMAZ)
Vehicle Depreciation Met 8,510.00$         
Vehicle Insurance 116.10$          120.70$            
Vehicle Maintenance 2,232.67$       2,232.67$         
Vehicle Equipment Depreciation w/AED 2,494.33$       2,775.87$         

Supply Fee 96.05$           96.05$              

Projected Costs 4,939.15$       13,735.29$       

Sub-total Vehicle Costs 18,674.44$     

Wages, Vehicle and Support Costs 488,955.94$      

Dane County Indirect Costs 3.8% 18,580.00$       

Cost of Contract 507,535.94$      

50% of Projection 253,767.97$      

Rounded 507,500.00$      




